

GAHC010017532026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/593/2026

INSHAB ALI
SON OF LATE HAZRAT ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - MOKRAMBIL, P.O.
TULSHIBIL, P.S. GOSSAIGAON, IN THE DISTRICT OF KOKRAJHAR, BTAD,
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
HOME POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, DISPUR , GUWAHATI - 781006.

2:INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (A)
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI - 781007.

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE KOKRAJHAR
IN THE DISTRICT OF KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN - 783370.

4:THE COMMANDANT
7TH A.P.
BN.
CHARAIKHOLA
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN - 783370

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. HRA Choudhury, Senior Advocate
Mr. MA Mandal

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. JK Goswami, Govt. Advocate, Assam

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

06.02.2026

Heard Mr. HRA Choudhury, the learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Mr. MA Mandal, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

2. Issue notice making it returnable on 27.02.2026.
3. Mr. JK Goswami, the learned Addl. Senior Govt. Advocate, Assam accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon him during the course of the day.
4. The grievance of the petitioner herein is that pursuant to a selection process initiated for recruitment of 1645 posts of Constable (UB), 2300 posts of Constable (AB) in Assam Police and 1 post of Constable (UB) in APRO vide the advertisement dated 06.10.2023, the petitioner was selected and the select list was published on 02.12.2025.
5. It is the case of the petitioner that the petitioner was selected as a Constable AB vide the select list dated 02.12.2025 and was placed at Sl.No.1751. It is also seen from the said select list that the petitioner's place of posting was at 7th APBn, Charaikhola, Kokrajhar.

6. It is the further case of the petitioner that the petitioner in terms with the select list reported to the place of posting at 7th APBn, Charaikhola, Kokrajhar on 10.12.2025 and thereupon, the petitioner was sent for basic training at the Police Training Centre at Nagaon on 15.12.2025.

7. It is the case of the petitioner that on 22.12.2025, when the petitioner was undergoing training at the Police Training Centre, it was intimated that during the police verification it had come to light that there is a case being PRC Case No.523/2022 which is pending before the Court of the learned Judicial Magistrate, 1st Class, Gossaigaon and, therefore, the petitioner was asked to clear out the PRC Case No.523/2022 and then join the Training Centre.

8. It is under such circumstances, the petitioner has, therefore, approached this Court seeking appropriate relief that the petitioner should be permitted to complete his training.

9. Mr. JK Goswami, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents shall obtain necessary instructions and place it before this Court by filing an affidavit on or before 25.02.2026 on the aspect as to whether the petitioner can be permitted to undergo the training by taking appropriate undertakings from the petitioner and keeping the petitioner's appointment provisional.

10. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant